
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

18 January 2021 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Pay Policy Sub-Committee 

 
A meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee will be held on Tuesday, 26 January 
2021 at 2.00 pm as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee and officers of the County Council 
supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=6064&Ver=4 

where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee  
(7 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors M J Hill OBE (Chairman), Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A M Newton, R B Parker, B Young and 2 Conservative Vacancies 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D134%26MId%3D6064%26Ver%3D4&data=04%7C01%7Ckatrina.cope%40lincolnshire.gov.uk%7C7e320cc83941461620f908d8bbbec62e%7Cb4e05b92f8ce46b59b2499ba5c11e5e9%7C0%7C0%7C637465775319901119%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=RNd59TNbQXplwpyhARSZOI4I3gEcfadOUNYiAvcZHqY%3D&reserved=0




PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2021 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee meeting held of 21 
January 2020  
 

5 - 8 

4  Pay Policy Statement 2021-22  
(To receive a report from Vicki Sharpe, HR Services Manager, 
which provides the Sub-Committee with an opportunity to 
consider the updated annual Pay Policy Statement and to 
recommend the Pay Policy Statement 2021-22 as detailed at 
Appendix A to full Council)  
 

9 - 26 

CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION   
 (In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the following agenda item has not been circulated to the press and public on 
the grounds that it is considered to contain exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended.  The press and public may be excluded from the 
meeting for the consideration of these items of business) 
 

5  Chief Officer (Corporate Leadership Team) Pay Review  
(To receive an exempt report by Vicki Sharpe, HR Services 
Manager, which provides the Sub-Committee with information in 
relation to the Chief Officer Pay Review)  
 

27 - 38 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Katrina Cope 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552104 

 
E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 21 JANUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Newton, R B Parker, 
B Young, C J T H Brewis, E J Poll and Mrs S Woolley. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Fiona Thompson (Head of 
Human Resources) and Elizabeth Hipworth (HR Business Partner). 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs A M Newton. 
 
It was noted that the Chief Executive, having received notice under Regulation 13 of 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, 
Councillors E J Poll, Mrs S Woolley and C J T H Brewis had been appointed as 
replacement members to the two vacancies and Mrs A M Newton respectively, for 
this meeting only. 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of members' interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 

29 JANUARY 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee meeting held on 29 
January 2019 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
4     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the act, as amended. 

 
5     CHIEF OFFICER (CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM) PAY REVIEW 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE 
21 JANUARY 2020 
 
Consideration was given to an exempt report which provided the Sub-Committee with 
information relating to Chief Officer salary levels.  Members were guided through the 
report and officers responded to questions raised. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Sub-Committee confirmed that the base salaries for the Chief 
Executive and Executive Directors continued at the current level of single spot 
salary points. 

 
On completion of the exempt item the remainder of the meeting was held in public. 
 
6     PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020-21 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Resources, which 
set out the Pay Policy Statement. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that all local authorities were required to agree on 
an annual basis.  It was highlighted that the statement as detailed at Appendix A to 
the report had been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the legislation 
and best practice.  
 
Officers advised that the policy had been updated to reflect:- 
 

 Section 25 Pay Multiples (Section 2, page 28) – that the level for 2019/20 the 
pay multiple was 4 which was the same as the previous 2 years; and 

 Senior Leadership roles (Appendix A – page 31) – the inclusion of the 
Assistant Director Corporate Transformation, Programmes and Performance. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the National Pay Award was still awaited. 
 
During discussion, the Sub-Committee raised the following issues:- 
 

 Information relating to the Gender Pay Gap – The Sub-Committee was 
advised that this piece of work was currently being worked on, as it had to be 
completed by the end of March 2020.  Officers advised that the Gender Pay 
Gap would be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, 
prior to being presented to the February Council meeting; 

 Clarification of the status of Chief Fire Officer.  The Sub-Committee was 
advised that the Chief Fire Officer was not considered to be an Executive 
Director and that his salary was determined outside the remit of the Sub-
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Pay Policy Statement as presented in Appendix A be agreed. 
 

Page 6



3 
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE 

21 JANUARY 2020 
 

2. That information relating to the Gender Pay Gap be considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in advance of it being 
published by 30 March 2020. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.47 pm 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Pay Policy Sub-Committee 

Date: 26 January 2021 

Subject: Pay Policy Statement 2021-22  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Pay Policy Statement 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires all local authorities to agree on an annual 
basis, Pay Policy Statements which are compliant with the provisions of the Act, 
and then subsequently to publish them. 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to note that the policy has been updated to 
reflect: 
 

- Section 25 - Pay Multiples 
- Appendix A – Senior Manager Pay Structure – from April 2020  and  Fire 

& Rescue Service Management Team salaries 
- Appendix B - Salary Structure from 1 April 2020 - 2021  - NJC for local 

Government Services 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

To recommend the Pay Policy Statement at Appendix A to the full Council. 
 

 
Background 
 
The requirement for Councils to formally adopt Pay Policy Statements was 
introduced in the Localism Act 2011, followed by guidance from DCLG.  In line with 
this guidance, it is considered good practice for this sub-committee to consider the 
Statement before it is presented to Full Council for approval.  The Statement itself 
has been prepared in line with the requirements of the legislation and the best 
practice put forward in the guidance. 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Pay Policy Statement sets out the County Council's policy on pay and 
conditions for senior managers and employees (excluding operational fire fighters 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



and schools based employees).  This ensures that the Council has a fair and 
transparent approach to these matters. 
 
 
Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

No risk identified. This update reflects current practice. 
 

 
Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Pay Policy Statement 2021- 22 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 
were relied 
[...]
PLES (or pay dispersion) .............................................................. 6 
26 RE-ENGAGEMENT OF FORMER SENIOR MANAGERS ............................... 6 

27 THE USE OF CONTRACTS FOR SERVICES AND APPOINTMENT OF 
CONSULTANTS .............................................................................................. 6 

28 PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACTS ............................................................. 7 
29 GENDER PAY GAP INFORMATION ............................................................... 8 

APPENDIX A .............................................................................................................. 9 

Senior Manager Pay Structure – from April 2020 ....................................... 9 

APPENDIX B ............................................................................................................ 11 

Salary Structure from 1 April 2020  NJC for Local Government Services
 .................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

APPENDIX C ............................................................................................................ 13 

Glossary of Terms .................................................................................... 13 

Page 12



 1 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
This Pay Policy Statement sets out Council policy on pay and conditions for senior 
managers and employees (excluding operational Fire Fighters and schools’ based 
employees) for 2020-2021. 
 
The Council aims to attract and retain employees to deliver the Council’s objectives.  In 
determining pay policy for senior managers and all other employees, the Council is 
committed to ensuring a fair and transparent approach. Within this, it is recognised that 
different approaches may be required between groups of employees reflecting factors such 
as difficulties in attracting and retaining key skills. 

2 KEY PRINCIPLES FOR PAY POLICY 

 To be fair, reasonable and transparent 

 To 
[...]
he 31 March 2017, employers with at least 
250 employees are required to publish annual information as at 31 March each year.  This 
information is published on the Council's website and also externally and on the 
Governments Gender Pay Gap website.  
 
 

Page 20

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/off-payroll-working-in-the-public-sector-personal-service-companies
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/off-payroll-working-in-the-public-sector-personal-service-companies
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/employment-policies/agency-relief-off-payroll-workers-policy/1
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/employment-policies/agency-relief-off-payroll-workers-policy/1
https://gender-pay-gap.service.gov.uk/Viewing/search-results?p=1&y=2017&s=&search&_sm_au_=iVVK75H0t0tHHQN3


 9 

APPENDIX A 

Senior Manager Pay Structure – from April 2020 
 

Salary (£) Chief Executive -       1/4/20 -  £187,077 
 

 Executive Directors:  1/4/20 -  £137,384 
 

Senior Leadership Pay Band  

Pay Zone Zones Post Titles 
Pay Range 

Max Med Min 

Director 
Band 

Single 
Zone 

Director of Public Health 130,608 113,770 104,817 

S
e
n

io
r 

L
e
a
d

e
rs

h
ip

 

 
Zone A 

Assistant Director Strategic Finance 

110,845 93,774 84,896 

Assistant Director Children's (Lead Early Help) 

Assistant Director Children's (Safeguarding) 

Assistant Director - Joint Commissioning and Specialist 
Services (Adults)  

Assistant Director - Adult Frailty and Long-term Conditions 

Assistant Director IMT 

Assistant Director Commercial  

Assistant Director Education 

Assistant Director Highways 

Assistant Director Communities 

Assistant Director Growth 

Assistant Director Corporate Services 

Assistant Director Corporate Transformation, Programmes and 
Performance 

Chief Legal Officer 

Assistant Director Human Resources & Organisational Support 

Assistant Director Corporate Transformation, Programmes & 
Performance 

Zone B 

Assistant Director Commissioning  

95,103 80,381 73,288 

Consultant in Public Health 

Assistant Director Corporate Property 

Head of Prevention & Early Intervention 

Head of Business Intelligence & Performance 

Zone C 

Head of SEND 

81,281 69,753 64,387 

Head of Locality 

Head of Regulated Services (Fostering) 

Head of Regulated Services (Adoption) 

Head of Safer Communities 

Head of Human Resources 

Head of (Adult Frailty & Long Term Conditions; Learning 
Disability; Special Projects and Hospital Services; Adult 
Safeguarding; Mental Health Services; Integration & 
Transformation) 

Head of Business Support 

Head of Transport Services 

Head of Highways Infrastructure# 

Head of Highways Asset Management 

Head of ICT 

Lead Nurse in Children's Health  

Head of Commercial Services, Procurement & Contract 
Management 

 

Page 21



 10 

 

Consultant (Public Health) reporting to Director of Public Health 

Band 8 * 

 £65,922.00 

 £67,805.00 

 £70,631.00 

 £74,084.00 

 £77,850.00 

 £81,618.00 

 

Band 9 * 

 £77,850.00 

 £81,618.00 

 £85,535.00 

 £89,640.00 

 £93,944.00 

 £98,453.00 

 
* N.B. Director and Consultant roles in Public Health transferred into the Council on the 1 April 2013 
from the NHS as part of the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  The transfer was under TUPE, 
therefore terms and conditions of employment, including salary, are protected. 
 
 

Fire & Rescue Service Management Team – from 1 January 2020 

Chief Fire Officer £122,566 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer £ 98,053 

Assistant Chief Fire Officer £ 91,925 

 

Page 22



 11 

APPENDIX B  
 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Salary Structure from 1 April 2020 - 2021  NJC for Local Government Services 
 

 LCC Pay Spine for staff up to and including Head of Service   

 

1 April 
2020 

This Pay Spine is anchored to salary points on the NJC National 
Pay Spine and these salaries are shown in bold.  The relevant 
Lincolnshire points are scp's   2,3,6,9,12,15,18,21,24,27,30 & 33 

Scp 1 – Business Support Apprentice Rate & Business Support 
– Foundation 

GLPC P
[...]
e National Joint Council for Local Government 
Services.  The NJC for Local Government Services has 70 members: 12 on the 
employers' side and 58 on the trade union side. 
 
In 1997, the NJC for Local Government Services agreed a national framework with 
potential for local modification to suit local service requirements.  Known as The 
Single Status Agreement, these pay and conditions of service agreements are 
published in The Green Book: Local Government Scheme of Conditions of 
Service. 
 
Greater London Provincial Council (GLPC) Job Evaluation Scheme 
The Council use the scheme developed to support local authorities in carrying out 
their obligations under the national agreement on single status. The job evaluation 
scheme was the subject of consultation with the Equal Opportunities Commission.  
The scheme is jointly agreed by the employers and unions in London local 
government.  It was developed by a working party of experienced evaluators and 
tested jointly at regional and local authority levels. 
 
The scheme is accompanied by a code of good practice and a framework 
procedure to inform local arrangements. 

Page 25

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/employment-policies/terms-conditions
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/employment-policies/terms-conditions


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee meeting held of 21 January 2020
	4 Pay Policy Statement 2021-22
	4.1 Pay Policy Statement 2021 - 22 Final with updated Employmemnt Policy Lin.._

	5 Chief Officer (Corporate Leadership Team) Pay Review



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 26 JANUARY 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Newton, R B Parker, 
R D Butroid, C J Davie and M A Whittington 
 
Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Vicki Sharpe (HR Services 
Manager) and Tony Kavanagh (Assistant Director – Human Resources and 
Organisational Support) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Young. 
 
It was noted that the Chief Executive, having received notice under Regulation 13 of 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, 
Councillors R Butroid, C J Davie and M A Whittington had been appointed as 
replacement members for Councillor B Young and to the two vacancies respectively, 
for this this meeting only. 
 
  
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of members' interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD OF 

21 JANUARY 2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee meeting held on the  21 
January 2020 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
4     PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021-22 

 
Consideration was given to a report which invited the Sub-Committee to note the 
updates to the Pay Policy Statement. 
 



2 
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE 
26 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

The Chairman invited Vicki Sharpe, Human Resources Services Manager, to present 
the report to the Sub-Committee.  The Committee noted that Tony Kavanagh, 
Assistant Director – Human Resources and Organisational Support was also present 
for this item. 
 
A copy of the Pay Policy Statement for the year 2021/2022 was attached at Appendix 
A to the report for the Sub-Committee's consideration. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that on page 10 of the report pack there was a 
typographical error in the Background Papers section of the report, the Sub-
Committee noted that document title year should have been 2020/21 and not 
2021/21 as stated. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the policy had been updated to reflect: 
 

 Section 25 – Pay Multiples; 

 Appendix A – Senior Manager Pay Structure – from April 2020 and Fire and 
Rescue Service Management Team salaries; and 

 Appendix B – Salary Structure from 1 April 2020 – 2021- NJC for local 
Government salaries. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Pay Policy Statement for the year 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A 
to the report presented be recommended to full Council for approval.   

 
5     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the act, as amended. 

 
6     CHIEF OFFICER (CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM) PAY REVIEW 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report, which provided the Sub-Committee 
with information in relation to the Chief Officer Pay Review. 
 
The Chairman invited Vicki Sharpe, Human Resources Services Manager, to present 
the exempt report. 
 
Officers responded to questions raised. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



3 
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

That the Sub-Committee confirmed that the base salaries for the Chief 
Executive and the Executive Directors be continued at the current level of 
single spot salary points. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.18 pm 


